©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 46]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2015 Karthigai 2, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service	124
REVENUE DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Village Assistants Service.	124

III-1(b)-46—1 [123]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 109, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (B), 26th October 2015, ஐப்பசி 9, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-84/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service (Section 22 in Volumes—III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 3rd September 2014.

AMENDMENTS

In the said rules, in rule 5-C,-

- (1) sub-rule "(b)" shall be numbered as "(b) (i)";
- (2) after clause (i) of sub-rule (b) as so numbered, the following clause shall be added, namely:-
- "(ii) From the year 2015-2016, every 20th vacancy shall be earmarked for Steno-Typist Grade-II and Steno-Typist Grade-II who had worked as such from 01-08-1992 to 21-02-2001 in a continuous manner, for promotion to the post of Superintendent or its equivalent in the departments concerned. This rule shall be in force until the last such person is considered for promotion to the post of Superintendent or its equivalent".

P.W.C. DAVIDAR,

Principal Secretary to Government.

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Village Assistants Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 375, Revenue [Ser 8(1)], 19th October 2015, Aippasi 2, Manmadha Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2046.]

No. SRO B-85/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the provisio to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Village Assistants Service (Section 53 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1987).

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, -

- (1) for rule 2, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "2. Appointment.—Appointment to the post shall be made by direct recruitment after calling for applications through advertisement in news papers, by Tom-Toming and by affixing notices or circulars in all the important Government Offices in the local area apart from calling for list from the Employment Exchange;"
 - (2) in rule 7,-
 - (i) in sub-rule (a), clause (i) shall be omitted;
 - (ii) for sub-rule (c), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-
 - (c) The person appointed to the post shall belong to the Taluk to which he is appointed".

R. VENKATESAN, Secretary to Government.